# Hunt View Riding Academy Summer Camp 2020

240-477-9491 huntviewhorsefarm@gmail.com www.huntviewhorsefarm.com

## PARENT(S)-CAMP ENROLLMENT AGREEMENT CONTRACT

Please initial each section listed below, then sign and date the last page.

#### Section 1: Enrollment

 1. I \_\_\_\_\_\_agree to enroll my child \_\_\_\_\_

 2. Camp attendance will be from: \_\_\_\_\_\_ to \_\_\_\_\_. (Dates)

3. I understand camp will begin at 9:00 am and end at 3:30 pm on the following days of the week: Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday.

4. I understand parents are responsible for providing lunch and two snacks for their child on a daily basis.

5. I understand my child may only be picked up from Hunt View Riding Academy by the parents or by the designated guardian.

### Section 2: Tuition and Fees

Parent Initials:

Parent Initials:

6. The weekly camp fee for the child is \$ 550 / weekly \$180 / daily 7. I understand payment is due in order to reserve my child's camp spot.

8. I understand in order to be able to participate in the daily activities camper must bring: riding boots, riding helmet, and riding pants. I understand this is a mandatory requirement.

9. I understand if my child is present at camp without the required gear he/she will not be able to participate and the child must be picked up by a parent/guardian.

10. I understand there will be a \$40.00 fee if any of my payment checks are returned by the bank. The amount of the returned check, the \$40.00 fee, and the \$25.00 late fee must be paid immediately in cash. In addition, any future camp tuition payments must be paid in cash or via credit card only.

11. I understand parents are responsible for picking up their children on time. There will be a late pick-up fee of \$1.00 per minute. I understand the total late fee due must be paid the next day at time of drop off and it must be paid on a separate check or by cash. There will be a \$15.00 late fee per day if the late fee is not paid by the next day.

12. I understand camp tuition payments can be made in the following manner:

Cash - Check - Money order - Credit Card via website or on site

Checks must be made payable to: Hunt View Riding Academy

13. I understand payment obligation is based on the hours parent(s) agree to use the camp, not on actual hours of attendance. Tuition payment is due if parent(s) have agreed to use certain blocks of time whether or not the child actually attends during those hours. Payment is due for the week(s) parents agree to use even if the child does not attend the camp on the reserved days. I understand there will be no refunds once I reserve a camp session. I understand once payment is made to reserve my child's camp session there is no refund even if my child decides not to attend, has an allergic reaction to the horses, is unable to attend due to sickness or scheduling conflicts.

#### **Section 5: Discipline Policy**

Parent Initials:

14. I understand Hunt View Riding Academy strives to create a safe environment for all enrolled children. I understand camp staff will implement early childhood educational techniques that aim to teach whenever a disruptive or inappropriate behavior is displayed by a child. These include; re-directing, modeling the appropriate behavior, removing the object that is triggering the disruptive behavior. When these techniques fail to solve the disruptive behavior (which rarely happens), camp staff will implement the Reflection Time Policy. This is a time when a camper will be asked to take a seat and take some time to reflect on the situation. I understand whenever a child is out of control and disruptive; he/she will be re-directed to Reflection Time. I understand there will be a total of 30 seconds per year of age. For example, if a child is 6 years old, the reflection time will be three minutes.

15. I understand if the disruptive behavior continues over a period of days I will be informed and be expected to address the issue with my child.

16. I understand if after addressing the issue with my child, and the disruptive behavior continues, Hunt View Riding Academy has the right to terminate the Contract and the terminate the attendance of the camper immediately without a refund.

17. I understand Hunt View Academy staff has the right to terminate the contract immediately without a refund if a child's or parent's behavior threatens the physical or mental health of the other children, of the camp staff, or the horses and/ or otherwise interferes with the operations of the camp. The same right to terminate the contract immediately without a refund is reserved in cases where parents do not abide by the Enrollment Agreement Contract or where bullying, rude and disrespectful behavior occurs towards the staff.

Parent's Name DATE

Parent's Signature DATE

Director's Name DATE

Director's Signature DATE